

No. 18-1437

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP, PETITIONER,

v.

CONSTANCE RAMOS; THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN
FRANCISCO COUNTY, RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DRI–THE VOICE
OF THE DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

TOYJA E. KELLEY	MATTHEW T. NELSON
President	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DRI–THE VOICE OF THE	CONOR B. DUGAN
DEFENSE BAR	WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP
55 West Monroe Street	900 Fifth Third Center
Chicago, IL 60603	111 Lyon Street N.W.
(615) 428-8638	Grand Rapids, MI 49503
toyja.kelley@saul.com	(616) 752-2000
	mnelson@wnj.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The California state courts have long resisted the FAA’s preemptive effect.....	6
II. In <i>Concepcion</i> , the Court rebuffs the California courts’ resistance to the FAA’s preemption of state law.....	14
III. Since <i>Concepcion</i> , California courts have continued to resist the preemptive effect of the FAA despite an additional rebuff from this Court	16
IV. The California Court of Appeal’s decision is simply the latest attempt by California courts to ignore <i>Concepcion</i> and the FAA.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	3, 16, 17, 20
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000).....	passim
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	passim
<i>Baxter v. Genworth North American Corp.</i> , 16 Cal. App. 5th 713 (Ct. App. 2017)	21, 22
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of California</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 1066 (1999).....	8, 9
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	4
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health System, Inc.</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 303 (2003).....	8
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	passim
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005).....	12, 13, 15, 20
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hoover v. American Income Life Insurance Co.</i> , 206 Cal. App. 4th 1193 (2012)	22
<i>Imburgia v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 225 Cal. App. 4th 338 (2014)	20, 21
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014)	18, 19
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	2
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1064 (2003)	10, 11, 21
<i>MHN Government Services, Inc. v. Zaborowski</i> , No. 14-1458	2, 5
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	8, 17
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012)	3
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	10
<i>Roman v. Superior Court</i> , 172 Cal. App. 4th 1462 (2009)	22
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 899 (2015)	19, 20, 22
<i>Shearson/ American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	9
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno (Sonic I)</i> , 132 S. Ct. 496 (2011)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno (Sonic I)</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 659 (2011).....	13
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno (Sonic II)</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 1109 (2013).....	passim
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	14
<i>Truly Nolen of America v. Superior Court</i> , 208 Cal. App. 4th 487 (2012)	15
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, <i>The Unconscionability Game: Strategic Judging and the Evolution of Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 83 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1420 (2008)	24
Amaan A. Shaikh, <i>The Post-Conception Contract Landscape: The Role Socially Conscious Business Can Play</i> , 57 Santa Clara L. Rev. 223 (2017).....	6
Charles L. Knapp, <i>Blowing the Whistle on Mandatory Arbitration: Unconscionability As A Signaling Device</i> , 46 San Diego L. Rev. 609 (2009).....	7
James Dawson, <i>Contract After Conception: Some Lessons from the State Courts</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 233 (2014).....	6
Lyra Haas, <i>The Endless Battleground: California's Continued Opposition to the</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Supreme Court’s Federal Arbitration Act Jurisprudence</i> , 94 B.U. L. Rev. 1419 (2014)	6
Michael G. McGuinness & Adam J. Karr, <i>California’s “Unique” Approach to Arbitration: Why This Road Less Traveled Will Make All the Difference on the Issue of Preemption Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 2005 J. Disp. Resol. 61.....	7, 24
Paul Thomas, Note, <i>Conscionable Judging: A Case Study of California Courts’ Grapple with Challenges to Mandatory Arbitration Agreements</i> , 62 Hastings L.J. 1065 (2011).....	23
Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts Are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 Hastings Bus. L.J. 39 (2006).....	7, 14, 23
Susan Randall, <i>Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitration and the Resurgence of Unconscionability</i> , 52 Buff. L. Rev. 185 (2004)....	7
Victoria Vlahoyiannis, <i>The Reality of International Commercial Arbitration in California</i> , 68 Hastings L.J. 909 (2017).....	6
